As at Dec 31 2013: EUR USD RON

Cash and cash equivalents 3 148 134 0
Trade receivables and prepayments  8,211 0 0
Other non-current financial assets 18,662 0 0
Other receivables 8,294 0 0
Trade and other payables (11,541) 0 (16)
Other liabilities (29,601) 0 0
Balance-sheet exposure, gross (2,827) 134 (16)

Net exposure (2,827) 134 (16)

As at December 31st 2014, the Company held 30 open EUR/PLN FX forward contracts for the sale of a
total of EUR 65,080 thousand by the end of December 2016. As at December 31st 2013, the Company
had no open forward contracts.

Pfleiderer Grajewo S.A.
Supplementary notes to the annual separate financial statements for the financial year
ended December 31st 2014

(all amounts in PLN thousand)

Supplementary notes to the annual separate financial statements

44

Sensitivity to currency exchange rate changes

A 5% change in the value of a foreign currency in relation to the Polish zloty would lead to changes of
profit before tax, net profit, and equity as specified below. The analysis is based on the assumption that
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain unchanged.

As at Dec 31 2014: change +5% change -5%
EUR 445 (445)
USD 0 0
GBP 0 0
RUB 0 0
RON (1) 1
Effect on profit before tax 444 (444)
Effect on net profit  444 (444)
Effect on equity (11,234) 11,234

As at Dec 31 2013: change +5% change -5%
EUR (141) 141
USD 7 (7)
GBP 0 0
RUB 0 0
RON (1) 1

Effect on profit before tax (135) 135
Effect on net profit  (135) 135

Effect on equity 0 0

The sensitivity analysis was based on the following exchange rates of the Polish zloty against foreign
currencies.

Currency
Exchange rate as at

Dec 31 2014
Exchange rate as at

Dec 31 2013

EUR 4.2623 4.1472

USD 3.5072 3.0120

GBP 5.4648 4.9828

RUB 0.0602 0.0914

RON 0.9510 0.9262

21.4. Liquidity risk

The table below presents an analysis of the Company’s financial liabilities by maturity as at the reporting
date. The amounts presented in the table are contractual, non-discounted cash flows.

As at Dec 31 2014:

 Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

 Below 6
months

 6-12
months

 1–2
years

 2–5
years

 More
than 5
years

Overdraft facilities  11,149 11,149 11,149 0 0 0 0
Liabilities under debt securities 278,503 279,300 279,300 0 0 0 0
Trade and other payables 83,972 83,972 83,972 0 0 0 0
 373,624 374,421 374,421 0 0 0 0

Pfleiderer Grajewo S.A.
Supplementary notes to the annual separate financial statements for the financial year
ended December 31st 2014

(all amounts in PLN thousand)

Supplementary notes to the annual separate financial statements

45

As at Dec 31 2013:

 Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

 Below 6
months

 6-12
months

 1–2
years

 2–5
years

 More
than 5
years

Overdraft facilities  26,652 26,652 26,652 0 0 0 0
Liabilities under debt securities 289,671 290,500 290,500 0 0 0 0
Trade and other payables  118,962 118,962 118,962 0 0 0 0

 435,285 436,114 436,114 0 0 0 0

As at December 31st 2014, the Company’s debt under bank borrowings and amounts outstanding under
credit facilities totalled PLN 11,149 thousand. As at December 31st 2014, unused credit facilities
amounted to PLN 278,052 thousand. The total value of credit limits is PLN 300,000 thousand. Credit
limits of PLN 65,000 thousand are available until June 25th 2016, and credit limits of PLN 235,000
thousand are available until June 25th 2018. For details, see Note 17 to these financial statements. The
Company holds cash of PLN 4,527 thousand.

In 2014, the Company also financed its operations by issuing short-term notes which were acquired by its